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QUESTION PRESENTED:


May a legislative agent (lobbyist) serve as a co-sponsor or co-host of a fundraising event for the campaign of a legislator who is seeking election to a state constitutional office?

DISCUSSION:


The Code of Legislative Ethics forbids a legislative agent (lobbyist) from making a campaign contribution to a legislator or his campaign committee.  KRS 6.811(6).  A lobbyist is also forbidden from serving as a campaign treasurer or “fundraiser” as that term is used in KRS 121.170(2).  KRS 6.811(5).  These prohibitions apply even if the legislator is seeking election to a local or state office rather than to the General Assembly.  See OLEC 93-55 AND 95-8.


In OLEC 95-8 and 95-14, we stated that a lobbyist may voluntarily solicit a campaign contribution for a member of the General Assembly as long as the lobbyist exercises no control over any money given to the campaign.  The lobbyist may not receive any such contribution or deliver it to the legislator or his campaign committee.


In OLEC 06-03, we held that a lobbyist could voluntarily participate as a co-host of an event to raise funds for a political party to be used in legislative races.  It was pointed out in that opinion that a lobbyist might even make a contribution to the event if the contributions were designated to go to the general funds of the party for use as it determined, rather than being earmarked for use in specific legislative races.
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In light of the previous rulings of the Commission, it seems clear that a lobbyist may lend his or her name as a co-sponsor or co-host of an event to raise campaign funds for a legislator.  The lobbyist also may solicit others to attend the event.  Such activity by the lobbyist must be purely voluntary and not done at the direction of his or her employer or the request of the legislator, and the lobbyist can exercise no control whatsoever over any funds raised at the event.


It should also be noted that a lobbyist acting as a co-sponsor or co-host should not make a contribution either in cash or in kind to the costs of the event, since that would constitute a prohibited campaign contribution to the legislator.

OPINION:


Although a lobbyist may not make a contribution, a lobbyist may serve as a co-sponsor or co-host of a fund raising event for the campaign of a legislator who is seeking election to a state constitutional office, provided the lobbyist is acting voluntarily and not at the direction of his or her employer, or at the request of the legislator.  The lobbyist may not exercise any control whatsoever over any funds raised at the event and the lobbyist may not contribute anything to the costs of the event.
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